

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Docket No. 09-01

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES LTD.

COMPLAINANT

v.

**GLOBAL LINK LOGISTICS, INC., OLYMPUS PARTNERS, OLYMPUS GROWTH
FUND III, L.P., OLYMPUS EXECUTIVE FUND, L.P., LOUIS J. MISCHIANI, DAVID
CARDENAS, KEITH HEFFERNAN, CJR WORLD ENTERPRISES, INC. AND CHAD J.
ROSENBERG**

RESPONDENTS

**EXCEPTIONS OF
COMPLAINANT MITSUI O.S.K. LINES, LTD.
TO THE INITIAL DECISION**

Marc J. Fink
Wayne R. Rohde
COZEN O'CONNOR
1627 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 912-4800 (tel)
(202) 912-4830 (fax)

David Y. Loh
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway Atrium, Suite 1600
New York, NY 10006-3792
(212) 509-9400 (tel)
(212) 509-9492 (fax)

Counsel for Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd.

July 31, 2013

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Summary of Case	1
B. Summary of Initial Decision	6
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
III. NUMEROUS FINDINGS OF FACT AND STATEMENTS BY THE ALJ ARE CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, OR ARE OTHERWISE ERRONEOUS	6
A. The Initial Decision Reflects Fundamental Misunderstandings Of The Practice Of Split Routing That Are Fatal To The Validity Of The Decision.....	7
B. The ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Statements Regarding MOL’s Knowledge Of Split Routing Are Incorrect	22
C. There Is No Factual Basis To Conclude MOL Benefitted From Split Routing	28
V. NUMEROUS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE ERRONEOUS.....	36
A. The ALJ Erred In Relying On Apparent Authority.....	36
B. The ALJ Erred In Imputing The Knowledge of McClintock And Yang To MOL	40
C. The ALJ Erred In Applying The Shipping Act And FMC Regulations.....	48
D. The ALJ Erred In Applying The Filed Rate Doctrine.....	49
VI. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	50
VII. CONCLUSION.....	50

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

Ash v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 957 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1992) 43

BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A. v. Clifford, 964 F.Supp. 468 (D.D.C. 1997) 40, 42

Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc., 66 N.Y.2d 782, 497 N.Y.S.2d 898 (1985)..... 42

Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Maryland Port Administration, 30 S.R.R. 358 (FMC 2004).... 41

Dampskibsselskabet Torm A/S v. P.L Thomas Paper Co, Inc., 262 N.Y.S.2d 575,
1966 A.M.C. 396 (1965)..... 48

FDIC v. Ernst & Young, 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir.), r’hg denied, 976 F.2d 732 (1992) 42

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation v. Shrader & York, 991 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1993).. 42, 43

Hohenberg Brothers Company v. Federal Maritime Commission, 316 F.2d 381
(D.C. Cir. 1964) 48

In re Blackburn, 209 B.R. 4 (M.D.Fla. 1997)..... 42
